
Agenda

West Area Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday 12 April 2016

Time: 6.30 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252275
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s.

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

West Area Planning Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Louise Upton North;

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote;

Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields;
Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney;
Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown;
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax;
Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley;
Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park;
Councillor John Tanner Littlemore;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3  LAND SOUTH OF MANOR PLACE: 15/01747/FUL 11 - 60

Site Address:Land South of Manor Place, near Manor Road

Proposal: Erection of 4 buildings on one, three and four levels to provide 286 
student study rooms together with ancillary facilities including dining room, 
reception, lounge areas, car and cycle parking, bin storage and landscaped 
gardens. (Amended Application).

Officer recommendation: to refuse planning permission for the following 
reasons:

1. The evolution of the design has resulted in a development 
proposal whose buildings (their size, height, massing, 
footprints, architecture and siting) and   landscape would fail to 
respond appropriately to the particular character, constraints 
and opportunities of the site. The proposal is an unacceptable 
and inappropriate form of development that would result in the 
overdevelopment of the site and would not make a place of 
sufficiently high quality. The proposal would therefore be 
contrary to Policy CS18 of the Council’s Core Strategy, Local 
Plan Policies CP6, CP9 and CP11 and would fail to meet many 
of the objectives and policies set out in the Government’s 
National Planning Policy Framework in particular the core 
planning principles set out in paragraph 17 and policies set out 
in sections 7 and 12 of the document.  

2. The proposed design by virtue of the architecture, size, height, 
massing, footprint and siting of the buildings and the landscape 
proposal would result in an unacceptable development, out of 
place with the character and appearance of its surroundings, 
neither preserving nor enhancing the special character or 
appearance of the Central (University and City) Conservation 
Area. Approval of the proposal would contravene the duty set 
out in section 72(2) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas Act 1990). The proposed development 
would fail to comply with the policies set out in of the 
Government's National Planning Policy Framework including 
those set out in paragraphs 9 and 17 and sections 7 and 12 of 
the document. The development proposal, by virtue of the 
reasons set out above would be contrary to Policy CS18 of the 
Oxford City Council's Core Strategy, Policies CP.8, HE.3 and 
HE.7 of the LPA's adopted Oxford Local Plan and Policy SP27 



of the OCC Sites and Housing Plan.

3. The proposal is unacceptable by virtue of the siting, height and 
massing of Building A which would relate poorly to and have an 
overbearing impact on the garden of No.13 Manor Place and 
consequently would be detrimental to the amenities of the 
occupiers. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policy 
HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan.

4  FLOREY BUILDING, 23-24 ST CLEMENT'S STREET:15/03643/FUL 
& 15/03644/LBC

61 - 108

Applications: 15/03643/FUL (full planning application) – page 61
15/03644/LBC (listed building consent application) – page 93

Site Address: Florey Building, 23-24 St Clement's Street

Proposal: Refurbishment and extension of existing student accommodation 
building to provide 25 additional study bedrooms, conference and support 
facilities.

Officer recommendation: 

(1) to grant planning permission for application 15/03643/FUL subject to 
the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Material Samples in Conservation Area.
4. Landscape Plan.
5. Landscape Implementation.
6. Hard Surface Design – Tree Roots.
7. Underground Services – Tree Roots.
8. Tree Protection Plan Implementation.
9. Arboricultural Method Statement Implementation.
10. Student Accommodation – Full Time Courses.
11. Student Accommodation - No cars.
12. Student Accommodation - Out of Term Use.
13. Management Plan – including Service Management and Traffic 

Management Strategy.
14. Archaeology – WSI.
15. Travel Plan.
16. Student Travel Information Packs.
17. Cycle and Refuse Areas Provided.
18. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
19. Noise Levels as stated in Noise Assessment Report.
20. Air conditioning plant.
21. Scheme of extraction / treating cooking odours from kitchen.
22. Sustainability Statement Implementation
23. Flood Risk Assessment Recommendation Implementation.
24. Drainage Strategy.
25. Biodiversity Measures / Enhancements.
26. Development of a Servicing Plan for all uses.
27. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.



(2) to grant listed building consent for application 15/03644/LBC subject to 
the following conditions:

1. Commencement of works LB consent.
2. LB consent - works as approved only.
3. 7 days’ notice to LPA.
4. LB notice of completion.
5. Repair of damage after works.
6. Further works - fabric of LB - fire regs
7. Details stacks, plant and colours
8. Removal of historic features.
9. Internal features retained and protected.
10. Features to match.
11. Preservation of unknown features.
12. Fire doors – character.
13. Lighting.
14. Recording Written Scheme Investigation.
15. Audit of original internal features and fittings.
16. Method statement protection.
17. Further details.
18. Further works - buildings bounding site.
19. Materials samples.
20. Materials to match existing.
21. Conservation management plan.

5  LAND ADJACENT TO 30A UNION ST: 15/03633/FUL 109 - 116
Site Address: Land Adjacent to 30A Union Street Oxford.

Proposal: Erection of 2 storey side extension to No. 30A Union Street to 
create 1 x 3-bed semi-detached dwellinghouse (Use Class C3). Provision of 
private amenity space, bin and cycle store.

Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials.
4. Bin details.
5. Cycle parking.
6. Boundary details before commencement.
7. Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant.
8. Variation of road traffic order.
9. Bollards.
10. Construction Travel Plan.
11. Street lighting.
12. No additional windows.

6  33-35 GEORGE STREET OXFORD OX1 2AY: 16/00232/CT3 117 - 122
Site Address: 33-35 George Street Oxford OX1 2AY

Proposal: Replacement windows and doors to the 1st, 2nd and 3rd floor rear 
elevation and first and second floor side elevation.



Officer recommendation: to approve the application subject to the following 
conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials as proposed.
4. Details of doors and windows.

7  PLANNING APPEALS 123 - 128
Summary information on planning appeals received and determined during 
Februar
[...]
Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

West Area Planning Committee 12th April 2016

Application Number: 15/01747/FUL

Decision Due by: 23rd September 2015

Proposal: Erection of 4 buildings on one, three and four levels to 
provide 286 student study rooms together with ancillary 
facilities including dining room, reception, lounge areas, car 
and cycle parking, bin storage and landscaped gardens. 
(Amended Application).

Site Address: Land South Of Manor Place, Appendix 1.

Ward: Holywell Ward

Agent: JPCC Applicant: McLaren (Manor Place) Ltd 
And The Warden And 
Scholars

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to refuse planning permission.

Reasons for Refusal. 

1. The evolution of the design has resulted in a development proposal whose 
buildings (their size, height, massing, footprints, architecture and siting) and   
landscape would fail to respond appropriately to the particular character, 
constraints and opportunities of the site. The proposal is an unacceptable and 
inappropriate form of development that would result in the overdevelopment of 
the site and would not make a place of sufficiently high quality. The proposal 
would therefore be contrary to Policy CS18 of the Council’s Core Strategy, 
Local Plan Policies CP6, CP9 and CP11 and would fail to meet many of the 
objectives and policies set out in the Government’s National Planning Policy 
Framework in particular the core planning principles set out in paragraph 17 
and policies set out in sections 7 and 12 of the document.  

2. The proposed design by virtue of the architecture, size, height, massing, 
footprint and siting of the buildings and the landscape proposal would result in 
an unacceptable development, out of place with the character and 
appearance of its surroundings, neither preserving nor enhancing the special 
character or appearance of the Central (University and City) Conservation 
Area. Approval of the proposal would contravene the duty set out in section 
72(2) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas Act 1990). 
The proposed development would fail to comply with the policies set out in of 
the Government's National Planning Policy Framework including those set out 

11

Agenda Item 3



REPORT

in paragraphs 9 and 17 and sections 7 and 12 of the document. The 
development proposal, by virtue of the reasons set out above would be 
contrary to Policy CS18 of the Oxford City Council's Core Strategy, Policies 
CP.8, HE.3 and HE.7 of the LPA's adopted Oxford Local Plan and Policy 
SP27 of the OCC Sites and Housing Plan.

3. The proposal is unacceptable by virtue of the siting, height and massing of 
Building A which would relate poorly to and have an overbearing impact on 
the garden of No.13 Manor Place and consequently would be detrimental to 
the amenities of the occupiers. The proposal would therefore be contrary to 
Policy HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan.

Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP13 - Accessibility
CP14 - Public Art
CP17 - Recycled Materials
CP18 - Natural Resource Impact Analysis
CP19 - Nuisance
CP20 - Lighting
CP21 - Noise
TR1 - Transport Assessment
TR2 - Travel Plans
TR3 - Car Parking Standards
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities
TR5 - Pedestrian & Cycle Routes
NE6 - Oxford's Watercourses
NE12 - Groundwater Flow
NE13 - Water Quality
NE14 - Water and Sewerage Infrastructure
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows
NE16 - Protected Trees
NE21 - Species Protection
NE22 - Independent Assessment
NE23 - Habitat Creation in New Developments
HE2 - Archaeology
HE3 - Listed Buildings and Their Setting
HE7 - Conservation Areas
HE8 - Important Parks & Gardens
HE9 - High Building Area
[...]
d. At 
the north - western edge of the cemetery lies St Cross Church a Grade 1 
listed building of early medieval origin, which was extensively rebuilt in the 

17



REPORT

nineteenth century. It closed in 2008 and is now used by Balliol College as a 
historic collections centre. The wall around the churchyard is Grade II listed. 
The site of the original Holywell Manor occupies a roughly triangular site 
facing onto Manor Road. The oldest part of the site consists of a 16th century 
farmhouse. Extensive later additions by George Kennedy include the road 
façade, and two wings in a Queen Anne style. More recent additions include 
the James Fairfax Yard block (1993). Holywell Manor is occupied by graduate 
students of Balliol College.

9. On the north side of Manor Road lie a number of University buildings including 
Sir Leslie Martin’s St Cross Building housing English and Law libraries, Sir 
Norman Foster’s Manor Road Building and recent extensions at the entrance 
to St. Catherine’s College by Stephen Hodder.

The Proposals

10.The proposed development as amended consists of the erection of four 
buildings on primarily four as well as three and one levels, to provide 286 
student study rooms, together with ancillary facilities, including dining room, 
reception, lounge areas, disabled car and cycle parking, bin storage and 
landscaped gardens. Access is proposed from Manor Place for pedestrians, 
cyclists and motor vehicles. Appendix 1 refers. There is no access from 
Holywell Mill Lane. The general disposition of the buildings of the site is as 
indicated in Appendices 4 and 5 and is as follows. Building A is rectangular 
with a broadly east - west axis. It is located in the northern part of the site, with 
its western gable end facing the cemetery and its northern elevation nearly 
perpendicular to Manor Place. Buildings B and C occupy the wider southern 
section of the site. They each have an ‘L’ shaped footprint sitting back to back 
in a symmetrical form; t
[...]
and the fact that ground levels in the cemetery are significantly 
higher than on the application site by at least 2m and more than 3m in places 
which gives a prominence to the new buildings in views from the cemetery. 
Furthermore, the unforgiving architecture of the new buildings makes little 
concession to the context of their surroundings presenting strident elements 
such as the split gables to the deliberately tranquil, contemplative environment 
of the cemetery. 

47.Whilst there is no issue of principle in terms of use of the land for student 
accommodation, in view of the above it is considered that:-

i) the development would not create of place of sufficient high quality, 
failing to sit comfortably on the site, resulting in its overdevelopment. In 
this respect the development would be contrary to policy CS18 of the 
Council’s Core Strategy, Local Plan Policies CP6, CP9 and CP11. It 
would also fail to meet many of the objectives and policies set out in 
the NPPF, in particular the core planning principles set out in 
paragraph 17 and policies set out in sections 7 and 12 of the 
document.  

ii) the development would result in an unacceptable development, out of 
place with the character and appearance of its surroundings, resulting 
in harm to the character of the conservation area. In this respect the 
development would be contrary to policy CS18 of the Oxford City 
Council's Core Strategy, Policies CP.8, HE.3 and HE.7 of the adopted 
Oxford Local Plan and Policy SP27 of the Sites and Housing Plan. It 
would also contravene objectives and policies of the NPPF, including 
those set out in paragraphs 9 and 17 and sections 7 and 12.

Archaeology 

48.Saved Policy HE2 of the Local Plan deals with archaeology. It sets 
requirements for information to be submitted with planning applications, 
especially in the City Centre Archaeological Area in which the site is located. It 
makes provision for conservation in situ where appropriate and for suitably 
detai
[...]
restoring the listed building.  The City Council has given considerable weight and 
importance to the desirability of preserving or enhancing designated heritage 
assets and their settings, including the listed building and conservation area, and 
that any harm that would result from the proposed development is justified by the 
public benefits of the proposal.  The proposal has been designed to safeguard 
the amenities of the adjoining properties and would not create any adverse 
impacts in terms of highways, flood risk, sustainability, archaeology, biodiversity 
and land contamination that could not be mitigated by appropriately worded 
conditions.  Therefore the proposal is considered to comply with policies 
contained within the Oxford Local Plan, Oxford Core Strategy, Sites and Housing 
Plan and National Planning policy and guidance.

2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 
have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officer’s report, that 
the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for refusal 
and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately addressed 
and the relevant bodies consulted.

3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all other 

61

Agenda Item 4



REPORT

material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation and 
publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give rise to 
can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions:
1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Material Samples in Conservation Area 
4 Landscape Plan
5 Landscape Implementation
6 Hard Surface Design – Tree Roots
7 Underground Services – Tree Roots
8 Tree Protection Plan Implementation
9 Arboricultural Method Statement Implementation 
10 Student Accommodation – Full Time Courses
11 Student Accommodation - No cars 
12 Student Accommodation - Out of Term Use
13 Management Plan – including Service Management and Traffic Management 

Strategy 
14 Archaeology - WSI 
15 Travel Plan
16 Student Travel Information Packs
17 Cycle and Refuse Areas Provided 
18 Construction Traffic Management Plan 
19 Noise Levels as stated in Noise Assessment Report
20 Air conditioning plant 
21 Scheme of extraction / treating cooking odours from kitchen
22 Sustainability Statement Implementation
23 Flood Risk Assessment Recommendation Implementation 
24 Drainage Strategy 
25 Biodiversity Measures / Enhancements
26 Development of a Servicing Plan for all uses 
27 Contaminated Land Risk Assessment

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 - Creating Successful New Places
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP13 - Accessibility
CP19 - Nuisance
CP20 - Lighting
CP21 - Noise
TR1 - Transport Assessment
TR4 - Pedestrian & Cycle Facilities
HE2 - Archaeology
HE3 - Listed Buildings and Their Setting

62



REPORT

HE7 - Conservation Areas
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows

Core Strategy
CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfield land
CS11_ - Flooding
CS25_ - Student accommodation
CS12_ - Biodiversity
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment

Sites and Housing Plan
HP5_ - Location of Student Accommodation
HP6_ - Affordable Housing from Student Accommodation
HP15 – Residential Cycle Parking

Other Material Considerations:
 National Planning Policy Framework
 This application is within the St. Clement's And Iffley Road Conservation Area 

and is affecting a Grade II Listed Building.
 Planning Practice Guidance

Relevant Site History:

68/19646/A_H - Residential graduate accommodation with caretakers flat: Approved

71/24116/A_H - Formation of new carriageway to Florey Building: Approved

72/12926/A_H - Renewal of temporary
[...]
B consent - works as approved only 
3 7 days’ notice to LPA 
4 LB notice of completion
5 Repair of damage after works 
6 Further works - fabric of LB - fire regs 
7 Details stacks, plant and colours 
8 Removal of historic features 
9 Internal features retained and protected 
10 Features to match 
11 Preservation of unknown features 
12 Fire doors - character 
13 Lighting 
14 Recording Written Scheme Investigation 
15 Audit of original internal features and fittings 
16 Method statement protection 
17 Further details
18 Further works - buildings bounding site 
19 Materials samples 
20 Materials to match existing 
21 Conservation management plan

Main Local Plan Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016
CP1 -   Development Proposals 
CP8 -   Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP9 -   Creating Successful New Places
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP13 - Accessibility
HE2 -   Archaeology
HE3 -   Listed Buildings and their Setting
HE4 -   Archaeological Remains Within Listed Building 
HE5 -   Fire Safety in Listed Buildings
HE7 -   Conservation Areas

Core Strategy
CS18_ - Urban design, town character, historic environment

Other Material Considerations:
 National Planning Policy Framework
 This application is in or affecting the St. Clement's and Iffley Road Conservation 

Area.  The development is affecting a Grade II Listed Building.

94



Agenda Item 4 – Listed Building Consent application

REPORT

 Planning Practice Guidance

Relevant Site History:
68/19646/A_H - Residential graduate accommodation with caretakers flat: Approved

71/24116/A_H - Formation of new carriageway to Florey Building: Approved

72/12926/A_H - Renewal of temporary consent for garage for two vehicles: 
Temporary Permission

82/00512/GFH - Revised access to Florey Building and St. Clement's Car Park 
associated works: Deemed Consent

Public Consultation

Statutory Consultees:

Historic England:
 The Florey building is ‘truly remarkable’ and has historic, architectural and 

aesthetic significance
[...]
sion and alterations to  
 Oxfordshire OX4 3LB  create mono pitched roof at existing ground floor. 

 15/03268/FUL 16/00013/REFUSE DEL REF W 207 Cowley Road Oxford  STCLEM Demolition of existing stores. Erection of single storey rear 
 Oxfordshire OX4 1XF  extension to form 1 x 1-bed flat and provision of bin and  
 cycle storage. Erection of single storey rear extension to  
 existing A2 unit. 

 Total Received: 7 

 

127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 8 March 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Upton (Chair), Gotch (Vice-Chair), 
Brandt, Cook, Coulter, Gant, Hollingsworth, Pegg and Price.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Mehdi Rezaie, Jennifer 
Thompson (Committee and Members Services Officer) and Niko Grigoropoulos 
(Planning Control and Conservation Manager)

110. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Councillors Benjamin, Paule, and Tanner submitted apologies and Councillors 
Brandt, Coulter and Pegg respectively substituted for them.

111. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Minute 113: On realising during the debate that Hertford College owned the 
adjacent property, Councillor Cook declared that he would not take part in the 
discussion on this item to avoid any perception of bias as he was a graduate of 
the college. He remained at the table but did not take part in the debate or vote.

Minute 117: Councillor Cook declared that he would not take part in the 
discussion and would leave the room for this item to avoid any perception of 
bias, predetermination, or financial interest as he lived on the same street. 

112. 8 HOLLYBUSH ROW:15/02694/FUL

Councillor Price arrived during this item and in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution took no part in the debate or voting.

The Committee considered an application for the demolition of the existing public 
house, erection of four storey building to provide 5 x 1-bed and 2 x 2-bed flats 
(Use Class C3), and rovision of private ame
[...]
s.
4. Lighting wattage.

135



119. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during January 2016.

120. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to change the last paragraph of minute 105 to read ‘the 
development as constructed and as set out in this application results in a built 
form which by reason of its height, bulk, and design is overbearing and 
unneighbourly on the conservatory at 13 Rosamund Road, contrary to relevant 
policies in the local plan’ and with this amendment to approve the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 February 2016 as a true and accurate record.

121. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications.

122. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the date of the next meeting.

The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.45 pm

136


	Agenda
	3 Land south of Manor Place: 15/01747/FUL
	15-01747-FUL Land South Of Manor Place - Appendices

	4 Florey Building, 23-24 St Clement's Street:15/03643/FUL & 15/03644/LBC
	15-03643-FUL The Florey Building - Appendix 1 site plan
	15-03643-FUL The Florey Building - Appendix 2
	15-03644-LBC The Florey Building 23 - 24 St Clements for the Queens College
	150-3644-LBC The Florey Building - Appendix 1 site plan

	5 Land adjacent to 30A Union St: 15/03633/FUL
	Land Adjacent to 30A Union St - Site Plan

	6 33-35 George Street Oxford OX1 2AY: 16/00232/CT3
	33-35 George Street 16-00232-CT3 APPENDIX 1

	7 Planning Appeals
	8 Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE WEST AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 12 April 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Upton (Chair), Benjamin, Cook, Gant, 
Gotch (Vice-Chair), Hollingsworth, Paule, Price and Tanner.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Gill Butter (Conservation and Urban Design Officer), 
Murray Hancock (Principal Planning Officer), Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Andrew 
Murdoch (Development Control Team Leader), Katharine Owen (Principal 
Conservation Officer) and Jennifer Thompson (Committee and Members 
Services Officer)

123. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

None.

124. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Minute 126: Florey Building 
Councillor Cook declared that he was associated with Queens College so to 
avoid any perception of bias he would not take part in the debate or decision on 
these applications. He would remain at the table as he had neither a disclosable 
interest nor any other reason to withdraw.

125. LAND SOUTH OF MANOR PLACE: 15/01747/FUL

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
erection of 4 buildings on one, three and four levels to provide 286 student study 
rooms together with ancillary facilities including dining room, reception, lounge 
areas, car and cycle parking, bin storage and landscaped gardens (amended 
application) on Land South of Manor Place, near Manor Road, Oxford.

Harold Carter, local resident, and Mark Blandford-Baker, Bursar of Magdalen 
College, spoke objecting to the application.

Bill Soper, representing the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee asked questions of the planning officers, applicant, and objectors 
to clarify the key issues in this proposal. 



The Committee resolved to refuse planning permission for application 
15/01747/FUL for the following reasons as set out in the officers’ report:

1. The evolution of the design has resulted in a development proposal 
whose buildings (their size, height, massing, footprints, architecture and 
siting) and   landscape would fail to respond appropriately to the 
particular character, constraints and opportunities of the site. The 
proposal is an unacceptable and inappropriate form of development that 
would result in the overdevelopment of the site and would not make a 
place of sufficiently high quality. The proposal would therefore be contrary 
to Policy CS18 of the Council’s Core Strategy, Local Plan Policies CP6, 
CP9 and CP11 and would fail to meet many of the objectives and policies 
set out in the Government’s National Planning Policy Framework in 
particular the core planning principles set out in paragraph 17 and 
policies set out in sections 7 and 12 of the document.  

2. The proposed design by virtue of the architecture, size, height, massing, 
footprint and siting of the buildings and the landscape proposal would 
result in an unacceptable development, out of place with the character 
and appearance of its surroundings, neither preserving nor enhancing the 
special character or appearance of the Central (University and City) 
Conservation Area. Approval of the proposal would contravene the duty 
set out in section 72(2) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas Act 1990). The proposed development would fail to 
comply with the policies set out in of the Government's National Planning 
Policy Framework including those set out in paragraphs 9 and 17 and 
sections 7 and 12 of the document. The development proposal, by virtue 
of the reasons set out above would be contrary to Policy CS18 of the 
Oxford City Council's Core Strategy, Policies CP.8, HE.3 and HE.7 of the 
LPA's adopted Oxford Local Plan and Policy SP27 of the OCC Sites and 
Housing Plan.

3. The proposal is unacceptable by virtue of the siting, height and massing 
of Building A which would relate poorly to and have an overbearing 
impact on the garden of No.13 Manor Place and consequently would be 
detrimental to the amenities of the occupiers. The proposal would 
therefore be contrary to Policy HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan.

126. FLOREY BUILDING, 23-24 ST CLEMENT'S STREET:15/03643/FUL & 
15/03644/LBC

Councillor Cook, having declared he would not take part in the debate or 
decision on these applications, remained at the table but took no part in the 
proceedings.  

The Committee considered applications for planning permission and listed 
building consent for the refurbishment and extension of existing student 
accommodation building to provide 25 additional study bedrooms, conference 
and support facilities at Florey Building, 23-24 St Clement's Street, Oxford.



The planning officer reported receipt of a late representation from East Oxford 
Residents’ Association which did not raise new relevant matters.

Peter Collins, representing York Place Residents’ Association, spoke objecting 
to the application.

Andrew Timms, Bursar of Queen’s College, spoke in support of the application. 
Representatives of the architects came to the table and answered questions 
from the committee.

The Committee decided to include a condition for a scheme to reduce noise 
breakout from the new building to mitigate any impact on residents. They also 
agreed to include in condition 13 restrictions on delivery times to prevent 
disturbance to York Place from deliveries at anti-social hours. 

Decision

(1) The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
15/03643/FUL subject to the following conditions including those agreed at 
the meeting:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Material Samples in Conservation Area.
4. Landscape Plan.
5. Landscape Implementation.
6. Hard Surface Design – Tree Roots.
7. Underground Services – Tree Roots.
8. Tree Protection Plan Implementation.
9. Arboricultural Method Statement Implementation.
10. Student Accommodation – Full Time Courses.
11. Student Accommodation - No cars.
12. Student Accommodation - Out of Term Use.
13. Management Plan – including Service Management and Traffic 

Management Strategy and for the York Place entrance a restriction on 
delivery hours 

14. Archaeology – WSI.
15. Travel Plan.
16. Student Travel Information Packs.
17. Cycle and Refuse Areas Provided.
18. Construction Traffic Management Plan.
19. Noise Levels as stated in Noise Assessment Report.
20. Air conditioning plant.
21. Scheme of extraction / treating cooking odours from kitchen.
22. Sustainability Statement Implementation
23. Flood Risk Assessment Recommendation Implementation.
24. Drainage Strategy.
25. Biodiversity Measures / Enhancements.
26. Development of a Servicing Plan for all uses.



27. Contaminated Land Risk Assessment.
28. Scheme to provide noise insulation to reduce noise breakout.

(2) The Committee resolved to grant listed building consent for application 
15/03644/LBC subject to the following conditions:

1. Commencement of works LB consent.
2. LB consent - works as approved only.
3. 7 days’ notice to LPA.
4. LB notice of completion.
5. Repair of damage after works.
6. Further works - fabric of LB - fire regs
7. Details stacks, plant and colours
8. Removal of historic features.
9. Internal features retained and protected.
10. Features to match.
11. Preservation of unknown features.
12. Fire doors – character.
13. Lighting.
14. Recording Written Scheme Investigation.
15. Audit of original internal features and fittings.
16. Method statement protection.
17. Further details.
18. Further works - buildings bounding site.
19. Materials samples.
20. Materials to match existing.
21. Conservation management plan.

127. LAND ADJACENT TO 30A UNION ST: 15/03633/FUL

The planning officer withdrew this application to allow for a more detailed 
treatment of the issues.

128. 33-35 GEORGE STREET OXFORD OX1 2AY: 16/00232/CT3

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for 
replacement windows and doors to the 1st, 2nd and 3rd floor rear elevation and 
1st and 2nd floor side elevation at 33-35 George Street Oxford OX1 2AY.

The Committee resolved to approve application 16/00232/CT3 subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Materials as proposed.
4. Details of doors and windows.



129. PLANNING APPEALS

The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during February 2016.

130. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 
2016 as a true and accurate record.

Councillor Gotch was standing down at the elections in May. The Chair thanked 
for his help and support as Vice-Chair and wished him well.

131. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications including those called 
in but not including all major applications tabled at the meeting:

24 Rosamund Road  16/00391/FUL
31 Charlbury Road 15/03586/FUL
1 Richmond Road 16/00791/FUL
16 Chester Street 16/00704/FUL
1A Cranham Street
31 Glebelands 16/00194/FUL
Grove House, Iffley Turn (several applications) 
43 Observatory Street 15/003543/FUL
26 Norham Gardens 15/01601/FUL
54 St John Street 15/001676/FUL and 15/01677/LBC
18 Hawkswell Gardens 15/02352/FUL
8 Hollybush Row  15/02694/FUL
Cooper Callas Building (15 Paradise Square) 15/02971/FUL
29 Cranham Street 15/03641/VAR
Oxford Spires Four Pillars Hotel, Abingdon Road  15/03524/FUL

132. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the dates and the possibility of a meeting on 3 May to deal 
with a called-in application 15/03703/FUL (Hinksey culvert).

The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.30 pm


